

JOSEPH E. HERMAN (SB# 58899)  
114 S. Rossmore Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90004  
Telephone: (323) 937-1400  
Facsimile: (323) 931-7369  
jherm@ca.rr.com

Attorney for Petitioner  
GLORIA QUIOAN

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 21**

USC NORRIS CANCER HOSPITAL

Employer

and

GLORIA QUIOAN, An Individual,

Petitioner

and

CALIFORNIA NURSES ASSOCIATION,

Union

Case No. 21-RD-2890

**PETITION FOR REVIEW BY  
PETITIONER GLORIA QUIOAN**

**Table of Contents**

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. The Parties. ....	1
B. In 2005, Tenet and CNA Agreed to the Terms for a Possible Future Statewide Unit.....	2
C. An Election is Held at 1441 Eastlake Avenue, Norris Cancer Hospital. ....	3
D. Norris Agrees to the Terms of the Tenet/CNA Master Agreement. ....	3
E. Tenet and CNA Engage in Local Bargaining. ....	4
F. USC Purchases Norris From Tenet. ....	5
G. CNA Negotiations Post Purchase. ....	6
III. THE REGION’S CONCLUSION THAT THE APPROPRIATE UNIT IS A TWO-FACILITY UNIT IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD AND IGNORES ESTABLISHED BOARD PRECEDENT .....	7
A. The Region Erroneously Ignored the Terms of the Tenet/CNA Agreement. ....	7
B. The Region Abdicated its Obligation to Determine an Appropriate Unit. ....	11
C. The Record Establishes That There Was Never Any Agreement to Create a Two-Facility Unit. ....	16
1. The Region Erroneously Ignored Board Precedent Regarding the Primacy of the Certified Unit.....	17
a. The Region Ignored the Union’s Testimony as to the Lack of a Two-Facility Unit. ....	18
b. The Region Erroneously Ignored the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Due Diligence Process.....	18
c. The Region Erroneously Ignored USC’s Conduct Post Purchase. ....	19
d. The Region Erroneously Ignored The Parties’ Disagreement Over the Scope of the Unit. ....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
D. The Region Erroneously Relied on Irrelevant Facts and Situations That Have Nothing to With the Scope of the Unit.....	23
E. The Region’s Decision Would Create Absurd Results.....	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD CASES**

Arizona Electric Power,  
250 NLRB 1132 (1980) ..... 17, 27

Campbell Soup Co.,  
111 NLRB 234 ..... 13, 14

Catholic Healthcare West,  
340 NLRB 790 (citing Heritage Park Health Care Center,  
324 NLRB 447 (1997)) ..... 13

Catholic Healthcare West,  
344 NLRB 790 (2005)  
(citing, Manor Healthcare Corp.,  
285 NLRB 224 (1987)) ..... 13

Continental Can Company,  
217 NLRB 316 (1975) ..... 17

Food Fair Stores, Inc.,  
204 NLRB 75 (1973) ..... 13, 14

Hunt Brothers Construction,  
219 NLRB 177 (1975) ..... 17, 27

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company,  
172 NLRB 1257 (1968) ..... 22

Midwest Air Traffic Control Service  
citing Utility Workers Local 111 (Ohio Power Co.),  
203 NLRB 230 (1973),  
enf'd. 490 F.2d 1383 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) ..... 13, 22, 27

Radio Corp. of Am.,  
135 NLRB 980 (1962) ..... 17, 27

Sears, Roebuck, and Co.,  
253 NLRB 211 (1980) ..... 22

The Leonard Hospital,  
220 NLRB 1042 (1975) ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

Page(s)

**National Labor Relations Board Cases** (Continued)

Trident Seafoods, Inc.,  
318 NLRB 738 (1995) ..... 12

Utility Workers Local 111 (Ohio Power Co.),  
203 NLRB 230 (1973),  
enfd. 490 F.2d 1383 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) ..... 22

**FEDERAL CASES**

General Drivers and Helpers Union v. Young and Hay Transport. Co.,  
522 F.2d 562 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... 27

International Union of Electrical Radio and Machine Workers v. NLRB  
(White-Westinghouse),  
604 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 13, 16, 23

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD RULES**

Rule 102.67(c)..... 1
